
Agenda Item # 3K-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

January 9, 2007 

Water Utilities Department 
Water Utilities Department 

Consent [X] 
Public Hearing [ ] 

Regular [ ] 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 5 to the Contract 
with Garney Companies, Inc. (R2005-2072) for the Northern Region Utility Improvement Project 
Phase 2B increasing the contract price by $28,140.49 and providing a 37-day time extension. 

Summary: On October 18, 2005, the Board approved a contract with Garney Companies, 
Inc. in the amount of $13,627,020 for construction of various sizes of water and force mains 
and related appurtenances along North Road, Okeechobee Boulevard, Southern Boulevard, 
and Seminole Pratt-Whitney Road. Change Order No. 5 will authorize the Contractor to repair 
a storm drainage pipe, install temporary construction fencing, and furnish and install the 
necessary fittings for a future connection at Seminole Pratt-Whitney Road and Duran 
Boulevard. The Contractor has requested a 37-day time extension to complete work along 
Mead Hill Road and North Road. The County was required to delay the Notice-to-Proceed for 
this section of work until the necessary utility easements were obtained. Total change orders 
to date equal $117,511.07 (0.85%). The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal 
established by the SBE Ordinance is 15.00% overall. This change order includes zero SBE 
participation. The contractor's cumulative SBE participation, including this change order, is 
15.77% overall. 

(WUD Project No. 04-227 B) District 6 (JM) 

Background and Justification: On August 24, 2004, the Board approved an Amended 
Potable Water, Reclaimed. Water and Wastewater Utilities Franchise and Service Area 
Agreement with the Village of Royal Palm Beach (R2004-1802), allowing the County to provide 
utility service in the unincorporated areas west and north of the Village. The Agreement requires 
that the County install backbone potable wa~~r and wastewater pipelines to provide public utility 
service to a new public park in the vicinity ·of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road, and to additional 
public and private facilities to the extent that they have been or will be approved by the Board in 
the future. On July 16, 2005 the Board approved Standard Development Agreements for two (2) 
properties, which will be served from the pipelines under this Phase 28 construction contract. On 
October 18, 2005, the Board approved a contract with Garney in the amount of $13,627,020. 
This Change Order will provide for future pipeline connections; repair damaged storm drainage 
piping;and install temporary construction fencing. 

Attachments: 

1. Location Map 
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No. 5 

Recommended By: ~ ~~ 12../19.J ()/o 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Capita! Expenditures $281140.49 Q Q Q Q 
External Revenues Q Q Q Q 0 
Program Income Q Q Q 0 Q 
(County) 
In-Kind Match County Q Q Q Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $281140.49 Q Q Q Q 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS Q Q 0 0 0 
(Cumulative) 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 ,Dept 721 Unit W006 Object 6543 { 50%} 
Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit W006 Object 6547 { 50%} 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? '¥es X No 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

One time capital expenditure from Water Utilities Department user fees, connection fees and 
balance brought forward. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Co 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

Major Facilities 

--C 
Cl) 

E 
.c 
0 ca 
~ 

Legend 
P.8.C.W.U.D. SA 

• • • • • Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

• Water Reclaimation Facility 

A Water Treatment Facility 

,i_ Wetlands 

8 
/I/OT TO SCALE 

t 
= 0 
(J 

1:-,, 
C ., 
:r L·21Canal 

\~ .. a 
'o 

\l 

Bolles Canal 

<-:i:,C'I 

·•., 

______ Mi"!!n_c2u!J~ ____ _ 

·~ 

.. 
<.,..oc, 

~/ 

STATE ROAD BO 

GATOR BL VD 

L-16C~~-- _ .. --

'"-~ 
""' ._ 

~~-

"'~ 
',"S--_..G'I 

(;~~ ,, 
V 

,.,,.._ 
,YL 

e, 

·, 

'·~." 
"<-.. '-,~ ~--

COUNTY ROAD 880 

,. 
l 

~., 
'. 

t' .. 
.. ;"~/ 

,, 

LOXAHATCHEE 
WILDLIFE REFUGE 

-------------------- -------------------Broward County 

0 
~ 

0 . 
~ ~rT" 1

~ 
0' 

C,, ~j 
!,•. 

:l~; 



CHANGE ORDER 

PROJECT: Northern Region Utility Improvement Project -Phase II 
WATER UTIL. DEPT. PROJECT NO. WUD 04-227{B) 
DISTRICT NUMBER: 6 
CHANGE ORDER NO.: Five{S) 

TO: DOCUMENT NO. 
CONTRACT DATE: 

R2005-2072 
Garney Companies Inc. 
3018 Michigan Ave. 
Kissimmee, FL. 33744 

October 18, 2005 
NOTICE TO PROCEED: 
BUDGET LINE ITEM: 

Jan. 30, 2006 
4011-721-W006-6543 50% 
4011-721-W006-6547 50% 

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract: 
1. Repair Storm drain on Okeechobee Blvd. $7,193.69 

2. Furnish and Install Temp. fence at Mean hill Road 

3. Additional 37days in obtaining easement from property 
owners along North Road. 

$4,206.93 

$0.00 

4. Furnish and Install 24"X8" Tap on water main in SPWR and $16,739.87 
Duran Blvd. 

Total $28,140.49 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATES 
HIS AGREEMENT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME, AND 
NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE 

The Original Contract Sum was .............................. . 
Net Change by previous Change Orders ....................... . 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was ............ . 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order .... . 
The New Contract Sum indicating this Change Order will be .. . 
The Contract Time for will be increased by 37 days •......•.. 
The Date of Substantial Compl. Including this Change Order: 
The date of Final Compl.Including this Change Order: 

$13,627,020.00 
117,511.07 

$13,744,531.07 
$28,140.49 

$13,772,671.56 
(37) Days 

Feb 18, 2007 
Mar 18, 2007 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND 
RELEASES, ALL CLAIMS FOR COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, 
WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION (S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE 
DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO SUCH 
MODIFICATION (S) CONSTITUTES IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE 

. CONTRACT . .. , 



Northern Region Utility improvement-Phase ii 
Project No. WUD 04-227(B) 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2005-2072 

Change Order No. Five(S) 

Palm Beach County Garney Companies Inc Palm Beach County 

ENGi ER / -~=O,,...,,,T~RA-"--~.i::Tc....O_R_-=J=~'-==--i~~=· ..,_O_WNE __ R_:_A-=--d-d"T'",e_L ___ Gri--=-e-en-e~--,eli=-a-,~-pe,sor. 

P.O. Box 16097 3018 Michigan Ave P.O. Box 16097 
Address Address Address 
WPB, Florida 33416 Kissimmee, Fl. 33744 WPB, FL 33416 

BY<;:Jl' BY 

DATE l1- - 7- 0 G DATE_~/~~,/4~'-<~/4_o~ ___ _ DATE 



Northern Region Utility Improvement-Phase II 
Project No. WUD 04-227(B) 

District NUinber: 6 
Contract No. R2005-2072 

Change Order No. Five(S) 

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION 

x OWNER INITIATED QUANTITY OVERRUNS/UNDER-RUNS 

X DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS REQUEST BY ANOTHER AGENCY/OUTSIDE 

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE CHANGES A. REIMBURSABLE 

ERRORS/OMISSIONS/IN DESIGN B. NON-REIMBURSABLE 



Northern Region Utility improvement-Phase ii 
Project No. WUD 04-227(B) 

District Number: 6 
Contract No. R2005-2072 

Change Order No. Five(S) 

SCOPE OF WORK 

5 .1 Repair storm drainage pipe at D road that was not shown on the plans 
(Differing Site Condition). 

5.2 Install temporary construction fence on Enos property as per easement 
settlement agreement(Owner Initiated). 

5.3 Time extension due to the late issuance of the Notice to proceed for 
North Road because the County didn't have the easements along North 
Road. (Owner Initiated) 

5. 4 Furnish and Install a 24"X8" tap for future connection at SPWR and 
Duran Blvd. (Owner Initiated) 



c.o. # 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

5.4 

Northern Region Utility improvement-Phase II 
Project No. WUD 04-227(B) 

District N'Wnber: 6 
Contract No. R2005-2072 

Change Order No. Five(S) 

COST SUMMARY 

DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS (DELETIONS) 

Storm Drain repair 7,193.69 

Furnish and Install Fence 4,206.93 

Time Extension 0.00 

Furn and Install 24"X8"tap 16,739.87 

Total 28,140.49 

NET CHANGE 

7,193.69 

4,206.93 

0.00 

16,739.87 

28,140.49 



CHANGE ORDER ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY 

PROJECT: 
Northern Region Utility APPROVAL LIMITS: 

Improvement Project Phase I 

CONTRACTOR: Garney Co0mpanies,lnc. CONTRACT REVIEW 
DEPARTMENT HEAD 

DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMITTEE 
PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW 

PROJECT NO.: 04-227(8) 
COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION: R2005-2072 (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days) 

DATE APPROVED: 10/18/05 INDIVIDUAL C.O. $10,000.00 40 Days $50,000.00 200 Days $60,000.00 240 Days 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: 13,627,020.00 CUMMULATIVE C.O. $25,000.00 100 Days $75,000.00 300 Days $100,000.00 400 Days 

DEPARTMENT HEAD 
CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT. HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM. COMMISSIONERS 

DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS) 

C.O. # APPROVED CHANGE AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS 

001 10/18/05 (4,907,999.64) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (4,907,999.64) 0 (4,907,999.64) 

002 02/07/06 4,907,999.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,907,999.64 0 4,907,999.64 

003 04/04/06 156,703.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 156,703.00 11 156,703.00 

004 8/15/06 (39,191.93) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (39,191.93) 15 (39,191.93) 

005 pending 28,140.49 0 0 28,140.49 37 28,140.49 37 0 0 28,140.49 

TOTAL 145,651.56 0 0 28,140.49 37 28,140.49 37 117,511.07 26 145,651.56 

Notes: 
1. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions. 
2. Adds plus Deducts reflects the net value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Change Order. 

3. Liquidated Damages = $3000 (Prior to Substantial Completion) and = $ 1000 (After Substantial Completion). 



SCHEDUI.E 1 

PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: _..:;.N;..;;;o.;;.;rth:.:.ern:::::..;;.;R;::,egt;z;;' o:;;.n;.;U:;.:tili=· ·:.:.ty'-'hn=p.;;.;ro:..:.v=:em::;;e:;;.n;:.t :..:Pr::a:o.i.::jec=:t:..:-P~h=as::::e....:11::..._ _____ _ PROJECT NO.: ~04-=--2::2:..:.7~(B;.<.) ____ _ 

NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR: __ G_ARNE __ Y_C_O ___ M_P_ANIES ____________ _ CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 

CONTACT PERSON: PHONENO: ------- FAX NO. _________ _ 

BID DATE: ......;;1.;;.:0/..:;.18;:;;./..;;.;05;...._ _____ _ 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Name, Address and Phone Number of 
M/WBE 

10. 

Totals 

Type of Work To Be 
Performed 

Original Contract Amount 
Adjusted Contract Amount 

$13,627,020.0 
$13,784,072.1 

Original Participation 
Adjusted Participation 

M/WBE 

DEPARTMENT: ......;..WUD;..;;.;;;...._ _____ _ 

Subcontract Amount 

Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify) 

$2,044,053 
$2,044,053 

Percent Participation 
Adjusted Percent Participation 

15.00 
15.00 



Ci~!!!.,~ 
,,,,,,,,.-.,,.,i,-..... 

Fed 

Project: 2794 - N0<1h Region U1lity Phase 11. Part B 

DffcrlptlOn: Repair CMP at O Road 

s- c-nl w..- Haith - Vacalloa s..u ... u-p1 FICA Uaempl Liulllty Comp 1111 (ESOP) T..WC-

PlnoC-
8illYNaw10n 
SelilinJaimes 
Juan Munzo 
Danial EIPlnosa 
R"""'Murnw 

RobFultl 

PlpeC,-

Bllu Newton 
Sel1ln Jaimes 
JuanMunzo 
Danial EIDlnosa 
R--••-· 

Rob Fults 

Rate 0..80% 7.65% 2.20% 6M% 

5 37.50 S 0.30 S 2.87 S 0.83 s 2.40 S 
s 13.00 S 0.10 S 0.99 S 0.29 S 0.83 s 
$ 14.00 S 0.11 s 1.07 S 0.31 s 0.90 S 
s 12.00 S 0.10 S 0.92 S 0.26 S 0.77 S 
$ 18.00 S 0.13 $ 1.22 S 0.35 s 1.02 S 
$ - s s s s - s 
i5 2aoo s 0.22 S 2.14 S 0.62 s 1.79 S 

• --· -· 

Moatbl)'Per 
Diem 

Worlda& 
11"7tPw 
_M 

DailJl'trDlem °"'' ~ .. IXTENl>I 
COST 

s l 000.00 22 l 
s 100.00 22 l 
$ 800.00 12 l 
s 800.00 22 
s 800.00 E 
~ 12 
S 800.00 

Is 100.00 
22 
22 s 

45.45 
3§,]§_ 
36.3§_ 

~ 
36.36 
3§,36 
36,36 
36.36 

TWIT&M 
J!JO 
l),~ 
Q.SO 
0.SO 
o.50 
.MO 
Q,_QO 
0.00 

T()'fAL 

22.73 
lHt 
11.1_8 
II.JI 
iiii 

s ll5A5 

16.79% 32.67% 25JIO% 2.CMI% 

6.30 $ 12.2s s 9.38 $ 0.7S S 
2.18 S us s 3.2S S 0.26 $ 

l.3S S 4.57 $ 3.50 S 0.21 S 
2.01 s 3.92 S 3.00 S 0.2,4 s 
2.69 S S.23 S 4.00 S 0.32 S 

s s s s 
4.70 S 9.15 S 7.00 S O.S6 S 

TO ainec1ly CjUlll1ify 1be coot of ....,;p,_. Cll 1be timo IIICI .-ills _..,)")II,_ dolemiao Ibo dunlion of .. extta -'o (Hours. Days, Woeb « Mondls) 

Thm...., 11,e appn,priate q1IIOlity in ill uoocilled cdumn. ~ die ICIIIII Openling Haun lbeeq...,.._ -lllilized duringlbe-"s. 111o sumof tbe timo 

!th,,.,..~i101laitel IS lhe ICtuol Ulilizatiaa timo will net in lhe 1111111 coot -

12.1111% 
4.SO S 
I.S6 s 
1.61 S 
1.44 S 
1.92 S 

s 
3.36 $ 

Otllce Telal 
0.-... RepawT-
:IA.JI% c-

9.11 s 86.11 S 
3.16 S 29.18 S 
3.40 S 32.17 S 
2.92 S 27.51 S 
3.89 S 36.77 S 

s - $ 
6.80 S 64.3' $ 

Hnrly- o.a, Weekly M.....,, Opentlo,a H•n 0.,. \111- M.- ~ EXTENDD .. ......__ Rate 
cat325#810 s 51.38 S 
Cal928#325 s 18.65 $ 

F-360 $ 4.88 $ 
F-360 s 4.88 S 

-Tower s 10.50 S 
-Tower s 10.50 S 

s 23.00 S 
Pl""" s 29.00 $ -~ $ 29.00 S 

J )850 I 49.w S 

~ 
v ...... 
Mid- Sllfa ,___.;_ 
Odllln'sSod 

' VOHor K--
w,-, Service P11mn 

,~!!!=_~--~·· __ .. ---1- .. ·-1--

COST 

GARNEY COMPANIES. INC Conlldenllal 

- - .... c-
513.00 $ 2055.00 $ 8838.00 $ 41.75 
149.25 S 7«1.25 s 3-~oo s 18.75 
37.50 s 187.50 $ 808.00 I 5.40 
37.50 s 187.50 S 808.00 $ 5.40 

105.00 s 318.88 s 950.00 $ 3.80 
105.00 s 318.88 S -•.00 s 3.80 
155.00 s 810.00 S 2180.00 $ 12.45 
190.00 $ 750.00 S 2.875.00 I 14.35 
190.00 s 750.00 S 2875.00 s 14.35 
325.00 s 1,290.00 I 4,815.00 I 22.95 

hMllce# 

__ .,,...._ 
2901 WellPointliilllllolil,n 

StA.........,,SodMD!lood 

lln'llke# Descri-ofl'wdaa. 
9410643416 3YDSC-

21373222--001 .......... 

-s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

- ·----' 3,453.00 
5l7.9S 

2,169.73 
143.49 

6,984.17 
209.52 

7.Jt3.6t 

°" Sile °" Silo O.Slle O.Sile - COST 
o.s s s 465.lS 

o.s 5 I 161.38 

0.5 s s 4S.75 

0.5 5 s 4S.7S 

0 0 s -
0 0 s 
0 0 s -
0 0 I 

0 0 s -
0 0 s -

TOTALS S 725.13 

T ... 

s 2600.00 
s 269.73 
s -
I 

I TOTAL s J,169.73 

T-
s 388.20 
s 810.00 
s 
s 
s 
s -

I SUBTOTAL s •--
I SA~, AA s &77 
I TOTAL s 1-.W 

i; ... ~ 9/1412008 

Total Toal 
0-11111. .....,Time 
c- u .... 

129.27 6.00 
44.11 6.00 
41.26 6.00 
41.37 6.00 
S!.IS 6.00 

0.00 
96.52 0.00 

Date: 9/S/2006 

Invoice No.: 

Total EXT.ENDED 
0-Tlme COST -0.00 s 517.07 

0.00 s 179.25 
0.00 s 193.04 
0.00 I 165.46 
0.00 s 220.62 
0.00 s -
0.00 s 

TOTAL s J.J75A5 

Page 1 



I 

WELLPOINT FOOTAGE . 
Date: 1-~ ,;LS- Li G 
Date of lnatallatlon: 

Job Namell.ocatlon: 

o,tnlng? Yee owf@ 

Bench Down Work? v .. o~ 

Thia work Is authorized by: 

Name of Company 

Signature 

Mid-State Dewatertng, Inc., 10tS01 Du 
Phone:853-385-2122 

WWW.ml -

ii: 

I. 

.. 

~ 
I 
J 
l 

' ~ 

1 ., 
i : 
I : 

i 
j 
1 

1 
.i 

. I 
: 
;! 

,· 

g,FL 33875 ,, 
j 

'. i 
I 
l 

' ~ 
. l 

•' 

-t 



G~i) Project: 2794 • Noni\ Region U!Nty Phue II, Pan B 

o.ertpllon: - Temp Fence on Enos Pr0perty per Easemenl Settlement Agraemanl on 7/15106 

Fed Sllle GeMnl w- Healtll ,_ Vocalloa Saal Offlc:e Total ... Uaompl ncA U-pl lJallllltf Comp Im (ISOP) T..-C:- 0...- ReplarTlmt 

Pl.,.Crew Rall 
-~•-Newton I 37.50 S 
-Jaimes s 13.00 S 
•-Munzo s 14.00 S Danial--- s 12.00 S 
R.,,,.,.....,... s 16.00 S 

s . s 
Rob Fulta I 211.00 S 

PlpeC,- IMOllllllyl'w 
Dila 

riooo.oo 
1-..!!!!l:.!!!! 
$ 800.00 
S 80000 
s aoo·oo 
s 800·00 

RobFulll_ 
I I aoooo 

S 800.00 

8.IO% 7-'!% 2.20% 6.40% 

0.30 S 2.87 S 0.83 S 2.,40 s 
0.10 $ 0.99 S 0.29 S 0.83 S 
0.11 s 1.07 S 0.31 s 0.90 s 
0.10 S 0.92 S 0.26 S 0.77 S 
0.13 s 1.22 S 0.3S S 1.02 S 

s s . s . s 
0.22 S 2.14 S 0.62 S 1.79 S 

WorldnJ 
Da,sPw 

.,.,. 
Dally,__ I ~ .. ,EXTSNDIDI 

M cosr 

s 
'i 
s 
'i 
1 
1 

.. , .. , 
36.36 
~ 
~ 
36.36 
36.36 
36,36_ 
36.36 

ll.73 
II.JI 
iiJi 
II.JI 
iiJi 

JI.ti 
113.64 

16.7!1% 32.67% JS.GO% l.oo% 
6.30 S 12.1' s 9.38 S 0.7S S 
2.11 S 4.1' S 3.25 S 0.26 S 
2.JS s 4.57 S 3.50 S 0.28 S 
2.01 s 3.92 S 3.00 S 0.24 S 
2.69 S S.23 s 4.00 S 0.32 S 

s s . s s 
4.70 S 9.IS S 7.00 S O.S6 S 

Tocamotly qamlily Ibo cost of eq...-,i an Ibo limo 111d ..-iall ~ yau-delonnino Ibo dlln1iaa ol1he-. -(Houn, Dayo. Woebc.-Mondls) 

Tllm-dltappn,prille quamilyin ilslllCICiml .......,_ E.-lholCIIIII Opnlioallolllslho...,--Uliliaoddurina Ille wms. Tbemnollholimo 

· iaan site nhls lho lClllll lllimllioll limo will 11111 in 1helalll CClSI.,,, .......__ 

12.90% U-30% 

HO S 9.11 s 
1.56 S 3.16 S 
1.61 S 3.40 S 
1.44 S 2.cn s 
1.92 S 3.19 S 
. s s 

3.36 S 6.80 S 

HGllltJ Dally Weekly -..., Opendaa - Da,s w .... Medo Opondaa EXTENDED - - .... .... .... c- 0.Sltt O.Sltt o.si.. O.Slle BMn COST 

~325#610 s 51.;,e S 513.00 z.055.00 S 11.838.W I 41.70 0 0 s . 

~928#325 18.65 I 149.25 748.25 $ 3~-.00 I 18.75 o.s s s 161.ll 

F-350 4.68 S 37.50 187.50 S 808.00 I 5.40 o.s s s 4S.7S 

F-350 4.68 S 37.50 187.50 S 806.00 $ 5.40 o.s s s 4S.7S -1- 10.50 s 105.00 31e.ee s 950.00 S 3.80 0 0 s . 
_,T_. 10.50 s 105.00 318.ee ~.oo 3.80 0 0 s . 

23.00 S 155.00 810.00 2180.00 12.45 0 0 s . 

-- 29.W $ 180.00 750.00 2.1175.00 14.35 0 0 s . 

-- 29.1111 I 180.00 750.00 2.875.00 14.35 0 0 s . 
JO""" 49.DD S 325.00 1 :.-,,ai,00 4.81~ .... 22.115 0 0 s . 

TOTA" s JSJ.11 

FT 1-· r·- Ii L. 

I TOTAL I 

v .... ---·- -

ti-!!!!!-•----· __ _J ___ :_ a. - ·-•--

hffeke# 
4fl64 

. s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
i 

•-of~--
F11111Fenc:e/U•-

·-----' 3;m.,, 
532.7S 

4,084.39 ~-
iou!l-

. ..... 
s 121.39 
s . 
$ . 
s . 
s . 
s . 

I SUBTOTAL s 121.Jt 
I SALISTAX S 57.!ll 

I TOTAL s 178.lt 

91812008 

C.111 
86.18 s 
29.81 s 
32.17 S 
27.SI s 
36.77 S 

. s 
64.lS s 

T- Total 
0....Tlme Replal'Tlmt 
c- HMn 

129.27 0.00 
44.81 0.00 
48.26 2.00 
4).37 2.00 
55.IS 2.00 
. 0.00 

96.52 0.00 

Date: 615/2006 

lnYole• No.: 

Toial EXTENDED 
0-Tlmo COST 

8111ft 
6.00 s 77S.61 
6.00 s -.81 
6.00 s 353.91 
6.00 s 303.JS 
6.00 s 404.47 
0.00 s . 
2.00 s 193.04 

,. AL s 2,299.25 

Page1 



November 7, 2006 

Joseph Tanacredi 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities 
8100 Forest Hill Boulevard 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 

RE: Project No. WUD 04-227 Phase II, Part B - NTP Phase II 

Dear Mr. T anacredi, 

As you are aware, the NTP for WUD Project No.04-227 (B) Mead Rd / North Rd was not issued until 10/3/06 due to easement 
issues in this area. Due to this, Garney is requesting a time extension of 37 calendar days. This duration is the difference 
between the original substantial completion date of 11/26/06 / final completion date 12/26/06 and the 90 day / 120 days allotted 
for Phase II Mead Hill / North Road beginning on 10/3/06. 

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to contact me anytime at 561.282.0660 

Respectfully, 

'J[;-IES, INC 
Robert Fults 
Project Administrator 

cc: 2794 /Correspondence-To Owner/ Engineer 
cc: Jason Seubert/ Garney Co. 

3018 MICHIGAN AVENUE, KISSIMMEE, FLORIDA 347.U- TELEPHONE: (407) 846-3121 FAX: (407) 846-2887 



"11, 

Project: 2794 - North Region Utlity Phase II, Part B 

Description: 24 x 8 Tap on SPW Road 

·'~-~.OWiwd 

Fed State General Workmens Health Pension Vacation Smal 
Base Unempl FICA Unempl Liability Comp Ins (ESOP) Tools/Consu 

Ploe Crew 
Tom Hufft 
Curtis Heflev 
Hector Garcia 
Armondo Hernandez 
Ivan Howe 
Arie "•nn 

1M'kar Jamies 
RobFufts 

Pipe Crew 

Tom Hufft 
Curtis Helle· 
Hector Garcia 
Armondo Hernandez 
Ivan Howe 
Aries 

RobFufts 

Rate 0.80% 7.65% 2.20% 6.40% 
s 40.00 $ 0.32 $ 3.06 $ 0.88 $ 256 $ 
~ 20.50 $ 0.16 $ 1.57 $ 0.45 $ 1.31 $ 
s 13.50 $ 0.11 $ 1.03 $ 0.30 $ 0.86 $ 
s 12.50 $ O.IO $ 0.96 $ 0.28 $ 0.80 $ 
s 18.00 $ 0.14 $ 1.38 $ 0.40 $ I.IS $ 
$ 13.00 $ 0.10 $ 0.99 $ 0.29 $ 0.83 $ 
s 10.00 $ 0.08 $ 0.77 $ 0.22 $ 0.64 $ 
$ 28.00 $ 0.22 $ 2.14 $ 0.62 $ 1.79 $ 

Monthly Per 'Workng Da: 
Diem Per Month 

Daly Per Diem 
Days 

AssoclatedtalEXl'ENDED 
ThlsT&M COST 

$ 1.000.00 22 $ 45.45 1.00 $ 45.45 
$ 800.00 22 $ 36.36 1.00 $ 36.36 
$ 800.00 22 $ 36.36 1.00 $ 36.36 
$ 800.00 22 $ 36.36 1.00 $ 36.36 
$ 22 $ 200 $ 
$ 22 $ 200 $ 
$ 22 $ 200 $ 
$ 800.00 22 $ 36.36 0.00 $ 

TOTAL $ 154.55 

16.79% 32.67% 25.00% 2.00% 

6.72 $ 13.07 $ I0.00 $ 0.80 $ 
3.44 $ 6.70 $ 5.13 $ 0.41 $ 

227 $ 4.41 $ 3.38 $ 0.27 $ 
210 $ 4.08 $ 3.13 $ 0.25 $ 
3.02 $ 5.88 $ 4.50 $ 0,36 $ 
218. $ 4.25 $ 3.25 $ 0.26 $ 
1.68 $ 3.27 $ 250 $ 0.20 $ 
4.70 $ 9.15 $ 7.00 $ 0.56 $ 

To correctly quantify lbe cost of equipment on the time and materials works. you must determine the duration of lhe extra wort (Hours, Days, Weeks or M>nlhs) 
Then enter the appropriate quantity in its associaled column. Enter the actual Operating Hours the equipment was utilized during the works. The sum of the time 
the enuinment is on site 1 lus the actual utilization time will net in lhe total cost ner .-nuiomenl 

12.00% 
4.80 $ 
2.46 $ 
1.62 $ 
I.SO $ 
2.16 $ 
1.56 $ 
1.20 $ 
3.36 $ 

otTice Total 
Overhead Regular Time 
24.30% Costs 

9.72 $ 91.92 $ 
4.98 $ 47.11 $ 
3.28 $ 31.02 $ 

3.04 $ 28.73 $ 
4.37 $ 41.37 $ 
3.16 $ 29.88 $ 
2.43 $ 22.98 $ 
6.80 $ 64.35 $ 

Hourly Daily Weekly Monthly Operating Hours Days Weeks Months Operatktg EXTENDED 
E<Juipment Rate 
Cat325#610 • 51.38 $ 
Cat928# 325 • 18.65 $ 
F-350 $ 4.68 $ 
F-350 $ 4.68 • 
:...-Tower • 10.50 $ 
il"lftt"Tower • 10.50 < 

C=•tor • 23.00 < 
Dewaterino p, ........ • 29.00 < 
Dewaterina Pumo $ 29.00 $ 
JD650 $ 49.00 $ 

Subcontract: 
Vendor 
Ran•eline 
Mid State Dewaterin• 
Kauffs 

Materia1s111A1uinment: 
Vendor 
Palm Beach A .. 
Florida Rock lndustri~ 
US Shorin• 
Rinker 

1summary: 
!Direct cosl of crew and equip. & materials: 
Mark-up (15%) 
Subcontracts: 
Mark-up (5%) 
:subtotal: 
i3% Bond & Insurance: 
ITOTAL TIME&MATFRIAI.S COST 

GARNEY COMPANIES, INC Conlldentlal 

Rate 
513.00 • 
149.25 • 
37.50 $ 
37.50 < 

105.00 $ 
105.00 < 
155.00 < 
190.00 < 
190.00 $ 
325.00 $ 

Invoice# 

Invoice# 

-

! 

Rate Rate Cost/Hr OnSke OnSMe OaSil:e OnSke 

2055.00 • 8836.00 S 41.75 1 
746.25 • 3.208,00 $ 18.75 1 
187.50 < 806,00 $ 5.40 1 
187.50 < 806.00 $ 5.40 I 
316.66 $ 950.00 S 3.80 0 
316.66 $ 950.00 $ 3.80 0 
610.00 < 2180.00 S 12.45 0 
750.00 !I: 2675.00 S 14.35 3 
750.00 $ 2675,00 $ 14.35 0 

1,290.00 $ 4,615.00 $ 22.95 0 

Description or Purchase 
24" x 8" Cast C.ade Stainless Steel T .. nnm~ Sleeve wilh 8" MJ RW Taooin2 Valve. 
Well Points 
Lowbovs 

DescriPtlon of Purchase 
S1 Stone 
Well Point Sand 
Trench Box 
Misc Conaete 

___ J 
7,971.07 
1,195.66 
6,748.16 

337.41 
16,25230 

487.57 
16,739.87 

11/22/2006 

Hours COST 
lO $ 930.50 
IO $ 336.75 
lO $ 91.50 
lO $ 91.50 
0 $ 
0 $ 
0 $ 

72 $ 1.603.20 
0 $ 
0 $ 

TOTALS $ 3,053.45 

Totals 
$ 3.248.16 
$ 3 000.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 

I TOTAL $ 6 748.16 

Totak 
$ 396.00 
$ 450.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 100.00 
$ 

$ 
I SUBTOTAL $ 1446.00 
I SALFSTAX $ 93.99 
I TOTAL $ 1.539.99 

Date: 11/22/2006 

Invoice No.: 

Total Total Total EXTENDED 
Over Tune Regular Time Over lime Cost 

Costs Hours Hours 
137.89 8.00 2.00 $ l,Oll.16 
70.67 8.00 2.00 $ 518.22 
46.54 8.00 2.00 $ 341.27 
43.09 8.00 2.00 $ 315.99 
62.05 8.00 2.00 $ 455.02 
44.81 8.00 2.00 $ 328.63 
34.47 8.00 2.00 $ 252.79 
96.52 0.00 0.00 $ 

TOTAL $ 3,223.09 

Page 1 



Nov 21 06 04:31p 

• Tafping/Statewlde 

• Line Stops/ 
Statewide 

• Concrete Pressure 
Pipe Sleeve 
lnstaUalions 
&Taps 

• Valve Insertions 

• Mechanical Taps 

• Chillwaler/Steam 

• Valve lnstallallons 

• Hydrant 
Installations 

• Service 
Connectfons 

• Over 25 Years 
Experience la 
Florida 

,, 
' 

P.O. Box210155 
Royal Palm Beach 

Florida 
33421·0155 

800 • 346-5971 
Fax 561 - 798-2113 

RANGELINE 561-798-2113 5617982113 

RANGELINE 
TAPPING SERVICES INC. • LINE STOP SERVICES 

November 21, 2006 Revised from November 17, 2006 

Garney Construction 
Attn: Rob 
Fax#: 800-571-4929 

Re: North Region Utility Improvement in Loxahatchee, FL 

Rangeline Tapping Services, Inc. can perform the following: 
One 24"x 8" Install, Test & Tap on DIP for $1,175.00. 
Prices for materials are $2,073.16. 
Materials includes the following: 
One 24"x 8" Cast Cade Stainless Steel Tapping Sleeve. 

p.1 

One 8" F6114 MJ RW Tapping Valve with flanged side accessories included. 
Materials are quoted per Palm Beach County specification. Palm Beach County 
Utility does not require M~J. tapping sleeve, if the main being tapped is twice the 
size of the tapped outlet. 
Due to possible delay in shipping of materials, please allow 10 working days for 
scheduling from the time that the purchase ordered is issued. 
Please see the attached page for the customer's responsibility. 

Above costs do not include office expense for extensive contract agreements. 
Certificates of insurance with contractor as a certificate holder can be provided at 
no cost Adding contractor as additional insured cannot be done unless we have a 
written contract with.your company. No retainage allowed. · 

Prices are based on normal daytime hours Monday through Friday. 

Quotation is valid for 90 days. 

If you have any questions, please call our office at 800-346-5971. 

Thank ~rtunity to quote you. 

Corey Rakoczy 
Vice President 

# f 1N THE INDUSTRY 



Nov 21 06 04:31p RANGELINE 561-798-2113 5617982113 

CUSTOMER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

✓ Excavating, de-watering, shoring, and/or scaffolding of job area, 

· all of which must comply with OSHA standards. 

/scheduling inspectors and obtaining permits as necessary. 

• Providing materials. 

• Installing materials. 

•. Testing materials. 

/4ifting services if necessary. 

a Chain fall system if necessary. 

1)/'iabor assistance of J_ men to be supervised by Rangeline 

Technicians(s ). 

a Concrete pipe anchor or mega lug joint restraint system if required. 

a Welding services. 

a Concrete support for the Line Stop Fitting if required. 

VConcrete support for the Tapping Sleeve if required. 

/concrete support for the Tapping Valve if required. 

o O.D. measurements prior to scheduling. 

P.O. Box 211656 • Royal Palm Beach • Florida 33421-1656 • 868-346-5972 • Fax 561 - 798-2113 

p.2 



Palm Beach County 
Water Utilities 

Department 
Service Area (SA) and 

l\:laj ()r Facilities 

""1ul) 04-u, (~) 

legend 

P.B.C. W.U-D. SA 

•• ~· •• MANOATOf!YRECLJuMED SA 

• • • COIJN"TY UM1ni * Admin ;stration 

• -• Redamalion Plant 

A Water TroatmentPlanl 

<l) V'letlan ds 

0 
- "'SCALI; 

I 
_.:- I 

§. 
i• 
C::- I 
,:, I ;, 
:i: I 

·- -

i..-Z!=..n« 

·-. 
t~ 

t 

, , 

~c.:::..: 

- - - - - ~~·--~'g~~i:,,Sgi'!f¥.~------ -,-: -~ - ---~;!tT;!'~-"1!'--••--· - - --- ------.. r..... .. --1--·--··--·· 

'-.,_ 
'·-

'•. 
'· 

'· 

,, 
', .. ,i.._ 

·,. 
'·,., 

'-, 

1-·-·· 
'·.. ., I· ., •o~ p ''~; "'· ' . . , ·,"'+ ~ .F ~1 ,.,,,, ,, I I 

~>Jli. / •o« CITY •o ~,!'---~;'<, ~' .:::"' s,t~ ) , - ~ - ,, 
-~.· ..--,, \..... l-- .-,'!"""" 

........ '\. "'lllf ,. I 

- ¾ ' I I "-~ \ '7 

- ' ~~ ' '•' x " l - l! ; " , , ~· .. :::::rm~ t ~ , ,- ~= w• 'L, , "~~'-.....J._1 ~..,,..._,.,~::;;ti , · 

--,,i -7 coon, •
0

'-
0 

•~• 

r rf:r~,,i.~ ~ / 
MAIII s J ..._, !ai ·• <jY -··· -· - I ~

1 
ii 

; 0.! 
' I 

j_.,.c:-:~1 _____ .. ,_ I 

,<-. 
\.'l '\,\. 

\, 
'\\ 

\1, 
'.'.\ 

... \:,,. 
\. 

' ' 

' " 

'f.,, 
1..,. 

\~~ 
\~,L 

\,~ .. 
' 

' 

<:;% 
'-. ., 

\.(~'it 

"\:\. 
\\ 

·\. i 

\1 

, 
.t 

/ 
; 

LoxAHJtTCHEE. 
WLDLJ~ REFUGE 

\ 
......... .., ...... ,.,.,,, _____ """''::' 

;';, 
·~~--

\ 
---------------------·------------- ---------. -· ---·· ~"·-;_. 

Broward County 


